GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2325
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8.7.2019

Students’ Performance in Navodaya Vidyalaya
2325. SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI KUNDARIYA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(&) whether the Government has assessed the academic performance of students of the
Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) functioning in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to open JNVs in each district in the country
particularly in the rural areas in order to improve the standard of education as well as
provide technical education to the poor students;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken/being taken by the Government in this
regard; and

(e) the other steps taken by the Government to improve the education standard of JNVs?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK?)

(a) and (b) : The academic performance of students of the JNVs are assessed as per norms
of Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) regularly. Details of academic performance
during the last three years and the current year are annexed.

(c) and (d) : Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one JNV in each district
of the country.Opening of new JNVs is a continuous process which depends on the
willingness of the concerned State Government to make available requisite suitable land free
of cost for construction of the permanent building and making available required temporary
building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. However,
actual sanction and opening of new JNV depends on availability of funds and approval by the
Competent Authority.One JNV each has been sanctioned in all the districts of the country (as
on 31° May, 2014). The state of Tamil Nadu has not yet accepted the Navodaya Vidyalaya
Scheme.

(e) : NVS is providing continuous training to JNV teachers to upgrade their skills. In addition
the students are also supported with modules on experiential learning, practice papers,
remedial teaching and videos of classes by expert teachers based on observations made
during periodical inspections of Vidyalayas.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2325 FOR 8.7.2019 ASKED BY SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI KUNDARIYA,
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING STUDENTS’ PERFORMANCE IN NAVODAYA
VIDYALAYA.

Academic Performance of students of INVs for the last three years and current year

S. Name of State/UT Class X Pass % Class XI1 Pass %

No. 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019
1 | Andaman & 100.00 | 80.88 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 90.91 | 87.00 | 100.00

Nicobar Islands

2 | Andhra Pradesh 100.00 | 100.00 | 99.16 | 99.92 | 100.00 | 96.55 | 99.63 | 98.60
3 | Arunachal Pradesh | 94.55 | 97.48 | 8526 | 96.33 | 86.70 | 85.84 | 91.03 | 86.14
4 | Assam 9871 | 99.79 | 94.96 | 9821 | 97.04 | 92.21 | 9568 | 95.70
5 | Bihar 9741 | 99.28 | 97.19 | 98.93 | 97.18 | 94.92 | 9571 | 93.47
6 | Chandigarh 100.00 | 100.00 | 98.75 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00
7 | Chhattisgarh 99.85 | 99.92 | 97.02 | 9885 | 98.73 | 97.43 | 97.28 | 96.74
8 a:sre?i& Nagar 100.00 | 100.00 | 75.81 | 98.33 | 100.00 | 94.67 | 100.00 | 100.00
9 | Daman & Diu 97.96 | 100.00 | 9750 | 92.98 | 91.63 | 92.69 | 96.89 | 100.00
10 | Delhi 100.00 | 100.00 | 98.69 | 99.36 | 91.75 | 97.03 | 99.08 | 100.00
11 | Goa 100.00 | 100.00 | 97.50 | 98.42 | 94.45 | 98.00 | 100.00 | 100.00
12 | Gujarat 99.94 | 99.94 | 94.81 | 96.65 | 97.36 | 94.17 | 96.56 | 95.19
13 | Haryana 99.36 | 99.47 | 97.35 | 99.16 | 97.85 | 97.17 | 97.70 | 98.33

14 | Himachal Pradesh 99.77 | 100.00 | 98.92 | 99.89 | 99.35 | 99.87 | 99.65 | 99.52
15 | Jammu & Kashmir | 99.65 | 99.93 | 9597 | 99.07 | 95.21 | 94.80 | 97.12 | 95.86

16 | Jharkhand 96.84 | 99.77 | 95.79 | 96.42 | 91.99 | 94.89 | 95.66 | 95.70
17 | Karnataka 99.43 | 100.00 | 99.59 | 99.82 | 99.43 | 98.95 | 99.36 | 98.99
18 | Kerala 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00
19 | Lakshadweep 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 98.98 | 99.84 | 97.57 99.31| 96.97 | 96.58 97.95| 97.38
21 | Maharashtra 99.96 | 100.00 | 98.67 99.33 | 98.84 | 98.76 99.60 | 99.16
22 | Manipur 97.49 | 100.00 | 97.56 98.61 | 97.59 | 97.08 98.01 | 97.24
23 | Meghalaya 99.84 | 99.06 | 77.65 88.51 | 90.02 | 78.45 86.56 | 76.44
24 | Mizoram 99.13 | 99.36 | 97.12 89.01 | 95.36 | 99.30 94.18 | 80.70
25 | Nagaland 97.40 | 99.57 | 90.08 82.18 | 59.34 | 88.06 92.27 | 69.18
26 | Odisha 99.30 | 99.92 | 97.91 9959 | 97.12 | 9441 96.70 | 97.20
27 | Puducherry 100.00 | 100.00 | 98.88 99.65 | 100.00 | 99.10 99.08 | 98.16
28 | Punjab 99.28 | 100.00 | 97.61 99.48 | 91.54 | 93.69 97.51 | 96.39
29 | Rajasthan 99.84 | 100.00 | 98.22 98.90 | 97.71 | 96.97 98.95 | 98.69
30 | Sikkim 99.48 | 100.00 | 86.40 88.85 | 94.86 | 89.58 93.29 | 74.49
31 | Telangana 100.00 | 100.00 | 98.87 99.58 | 100.00 | 100.00 98.83 | 97.95
32 | Tripura 99.34 | 100.00 | 97.47 96.50 | 84.30 | 96.73 95.09 | 95.77
33 | Uttar Pradesh 97.74 | 99.92 | 98.35 98.79 | 97.01| 96.23 96.06 | 96.84
34 | Uttarakhand 99.80 | 99.87 | 99.61 99.72 | 98.46 | 98.28 99.26 | 98.26

35 | West Bengal 98.07 | 99.83 | 9941 99.14 | 99.20 | 98.10 98.20 | 98.34
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